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Agenda 
Novi Public Library Board of Trustees--Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, October 17, 2012 at 7:00 p.m. 

City of Novi, Council Chambers 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan  48375 

 
Novi Public Library provides the resources and programs to support the educational, cultural, 

informational and recreational needs of its diverse community. 

 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call 

 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
3. Approval and Overview of Agenda 

 

4. Consent Agenda 
 

5. Correspondence 

A. Email from Kevin Poncher, Novi Resident regarding car charger stations………………..24 
 

6. Presentation 

A. April Stevenson – Information Services Department Head 
B. Evan Smale – Electronic Services Librarian 

 
7.  Public Comment 

 
8. President’s Report 

A. Goals Document 2012-2013 .......................................................................................... 25 
 

9. Treasurer’s Report 
A. Library Budget 2012-2013 ............................................................................................... 32 
B. Library Financials and Walker Fund, August 31, 2012 ................................................. 34 

C. Financial Overview, August 31, 2012 – by David Margolis, Treasurer…………………39 
D. Library Financials and Walker Fund, September 30, 2012……………………………..N/A 
E. Library cafe revenue report – due 15th of the month, July 2012 ............................... 43 
F. Library café revenue report – due 15th of the month, August 2012…………………..44 

G. Library café Health Inspection Report, Oakland County – August 14, 2012………..45 
 

10. Director’s Report ............................................................................................................. 48 

A. 2011 – 2012 Annual Report…………………………………………………………………….51 
B. Public Relations Policy………………………………………………………………………….53 
C. Public Services Report .................................................................................................... 54 
D. Building Operations Report ............................................................................................ 55 

E. Library Usage Statistics – August 2012 ..................................................................... 56-58 

 
11.       Friends of Novi Library Report ........................................................................................ 59 

            A.          Memorandum of Shared Understanding…………………………………………………..62 

12. Student Representatives’ Report, October 2012 ........................................................ 64 
 

13. Historical Commission Report. August 2012 ................................................................. 66 

 
14. Committee Reports 

A. Policy Committee (Margolis, Teasdale, Kilgore – chair) 
B. HR Committee (Kilgore, Verma – chair) 

C. Finance Committee (Czekaj, Teasdale, Margolis – chair) 

D. Fundraising Committee (Sturing, Mena – chair) 
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E. Strategic Planning Committee (Kilgore, Sturing, Mena- chair) 
Board Meeting to discuss Strategic Planning report – Saturday, November 3rd  
(10:00am –12:00pm) 

F. Landscape Committee (Kilgore, Margolis, Czekaj – chair) 
 

15. Public Comment 
 

16. Matters for Board Action 
A. Public Relations Policy – 1st draft ......................................................................................... 53 

17. Adjourn 

 
Consent Agenda: 

1. Approval of Claims and Warrants L498 .......................................................................... 3 
2. Approval of Claims and Warrants L499 .......................................................................... 5 

3. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes – August 15, 2012 ............................................ 7 

 
Supplemental Information 

• TLN Bits and Pieces by Jim Pletz, TLN Director – September, 2012 ............................ 69 

• Library Board Calendar .................................................................................................. 70 
 

Future Events: 

• Artwork Reception for Davio Family – Saturday, October 27th at 10:00am 
• 2012 MLA Annual Conference – November 7-9th, 2012 
• Friends Library Regular Meeting – Wednesday, November 14th at 2:00pm, Novi Public    Library 
• Community Ready Author Event – Wednesday, November 14th at 7:00pm, Novi Public Library 

• Historical Commission Regular Meeting – Wednesday, November 28th at 2:00pm, Novi Public        
 Library 

• Library Board Regular Meeting – Wednesday, November 28th at 7:00pm, Novi Civic Center 
• Light up the Night – Friday, November 30th (6-9pm), Novi Public Library & Novi Civic Center 

• Friends Holiday Gala – Friday, December 7th (7-9pm), Novi Public Library  
• Book It Fundraising Event – Friday, April 26, 2013 (7-10pm), Novi Public Library  

 

 

  
 

45255 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI  48375, Telephone:  248-349-0720 

http://www.novilibrary.org 
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Warrant 498  September  2012  

Payable to Invoice # Account number Account total 

    

Staples  268-000.00-727.000 $     170.13 

United States Postal Service PI-Permit #97 yearly cost 268-000.00-728.000 $     190.00 

Municipal Web Services  268-000.00-734.000 $     397.50 

CDW-G  268-000.00-734.500 $     229.08 

Suntel  268-000.00-734.500 $       89.10 

Tech Logic Corp.  268-000.00-734.500 $  1,884.80 

The Library Network  268-000.00-734.500 $     107.00 

Conney Safety  268-000.00-740.000 $       75.54 

Global Office Solutions  268-000.00-740.000 $     189.99 

Sentry Supply  268-000.00-740.000 $     258.84 

Specialty Store Services  268-000.00-740.000 $     542.75 

LL Bean  268-000.00-741.000 $     (73.40) 

Amazon.com  268-000.00-742.000 $     728.28 

Brodart  268-000.00-742.000 $17,140.95 

Center Point Large Print  268-000.00-742.000 $     384.66 

Davio, Mark  268-000.00-742.000 $       44.97 

Ebsco  268-000.00-742.000 $     226.80 

Gale  268-000.00-742.000 $     931.69 

Genealogical.com  268-000.00-742.000 $       25.00 

Thomson West  268-000.00-742.000 $       19.50 

Tsai Fong Books, Inc.  268-000.00-742.000 $     252.58 

Allen Park Public Library  268-000.00-742.100 $        3.25 

Brighton District Library  268-000.00-742.100 $     (13.00) 

Commerce Township Community Library  268-000.00-742.100 $       33.94 

Livonia Public Library  268-000.00-742.100 $       24.95 

Observer & Eccentric 9/1/12-8/31/13 268-000.00-743.000 $       42.99 

Teddy, James FP/DN 9/3-9/29/12 268-000.00-743.000 $       40.00 

Midwest Tape  268-000.00-744.000 $     997.68 

Amazon. Com  268-000.00-745.200 $       12.78 

Midwest Tape  268-000.00-745.200 $  4,554.63 

Cengage Learning  268-000.00-745.300 $  2,406.34 

Hyland Software Jul-12 268-000.00-745.300 $     100.00 

The Library Network 
TumbleBook 8/31/12-

8/30/13 268-000.00-745.300 $     319.20 

Bright House  268-000.00-801.925 $       83.27 

Providence Occupational Health Partners  268-000.00-804.000 $     161.70 

Michigan Library Association  268-000.00-809.000 $     525.00 

Public Library Trustee Association  268-000.00-809.000 $       35.00 

DuAll Cleaning, Inc. Jul-12 268-000.00-817.000 $  2,899.50 

AT&T 8/22-9/21/12 268-000.00-851.000 $     142.97 

Telnet Worldwide 8/15-9/14/12 268-000.00-851.000 $     671.79 

Verizon Wireless 7/29-8/28/12 268-000.00-851.000 $     447.02 

The Library Network  268-000.00-855.000 $13,762.34 

Patch  268-000.00-880.000 $       75.00 

Sam's Club  268-000.00-880.000 $       70.98 

YP  268-000.00-880.000 $       56.32 

    

Burton Historical Collection, Detroit Public 
Library 

10/4/12; Sel Det & MI Gen 
Res 268-000.00-880.268 $     100.00 
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Carpenter, Suzanne  268-000.00-880.268 $     280.14 

Warrant 498  September  2012  

Payable to Invoice # Account number Account total 

Farkas, Julie  268-000.00-880.268 $       40.00 

Cottone, Cathy 
Beg Genealogy-Fol Paper 

Trail 9/13/12 268-000.00-880.268 $       50.00 

Preston, Jennifer  268-000.00-880.268 $     125.29 

Buccellato, Mary On the Road; 9/11/12 268-000.00-880.271 $       73.00 

Carr's Motorcoach Tours On the Road; 9/11/12 268-000.00-880.271 $     600.00 

Gransee, Pat On the Road; 9/11/12 268-000.00-880.271 $       73.00 

Holly Management, Inc. On the Road; 9/11/12 268-000.00-880.271 $    (250.00) 

Jordan, Ann On the Road; 10/4/12 268-000.00-880.271 $       71.00 

Miank, Doris On the Road; 9/11/12 268-000.00-880.271 $       73.00 

Niesyto, Shirley On the Road; 9/11/12 268-000.00-880.271 $       73.00 

Shobe, Barbara On the Road; 9/11/12 268-000.00-880.271 $       73.00 

Wainwright, Theresa On the Road; 9/11/12 268-000.00-880.271 $     146.00 

Zook, Doris On the Road; 9/11/12 268-000.00-880.271 $       73.00 

Konica Minolta  268-000.00-900.000 $  1,024.72 

Consumers Energy 7/14-8/13/12 268-000.00-921.000 $     131.13 

AT&T 8/13-9/12/12 268-000.00-922.000 $       43.27 

DTE Energy 6/22-7/24/12 268-000.00-922.000 $  9,965.32 

Allied Waste  268-000.00-934.000 $     157.92 

American Fireplace & Barbeque Dist.  268-000.00-934.000 $     190.00 

Cintas  268-000.00-934.000 $     504.19 

Dalton Commercial Cleaning Corp  268-000.00-934.000 $     375.00 

Grainger  268-000.00-934.000 $     324.04 

Home Depot  268-000.00-934.000 $       32.97 

Lighting Supply Co.  268-000.00-934.000 $     273.63 

Sam's Club  268-000.00-934.000 $       45.92 

Siemens  268-000.00-934.000 $     678.00 

Slades Plumbing & Sewer Service  268-000.00-934.000 $     522.50 

State of Michigan Dept of Lic - Elevators 268-000.00-934.000 $     360.00 

Touch of Tropics, Inc.  268-000.00-934.000 $       50.00 

Brien's Services, Inc.  268-000.00-941.000 $     906.31 

C&J Parking Lot Sweeping, Inc.  268-000.00-941.000 $       55.00 

Great Oaks Landscape  268-000.00-941.000 $20,374.00 

Home Depot  268-000.00-941.000 $        4.02 

Michigan Automatic Sprinkler Inc.  268-000.00-941.000 $     248.38 

Weingartz  268-000.00-941.000 $     122.87 

Konica Minolta Premier Finance  268-000.00-942.000 $  1,208.29 

Corrigan Record Storage  268-000.00-942.100 $       15.50 

Dinan, Barbara  268-000.00-956.000 $       70.49 

Farkas, Julie  268-000.00-956.000 $       80.60 

Library Journal, LLC  268-000.00-956.000 $       80.00 

Michigan Library Association  268-000.00-956.000 $  1,567.00 

Public Library Trustee Assoc of Oakland 
Cty  268-000.00-956.000 $     280.00 

Robinson, Mary  268-000.00-956.000 $       71.85 

Petty Cash    $     220.42 

TOTAL    $93,328.19  
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Warrant 499  October  2012  

Payable to Invoice # Account number Account total 

Global Office Solutions 268-000.00-727.000 $  1,146.81 

Postmaster 268-000.00-728.000 $     135.00 

Evanced Solutions, LLC 268-000.00-734.000 $  3,955.00 

Municipal Web Services July 268-000.00-734.000 $     480.00 

Amazon.com 268-000.00-734.500 $       29.22 

Demco 268-000.00-740.000 $     110.76 

Sam's Club 268-000.00-740.000 $       19.62 

Sentry Supply 268-000.00-740.000 $     667.34 

Amazon.com 268-000.00-742.000 $     340.56 

Audiocraft Publishing, Inc. 268-000.00-742.000 $       20.03 

Brodart 268-000.00-742.000 $10,509.78 

Center Point Large Print 268-000.00-742.000 $     255.84 

Ebsco 268-000.00-742.000 $     (12.00) 

Gale 268-000.00-742.000 $     883.68 

Tsai Fong Books, Inc. 268-000.00-742.000 $     602.15 

Allen Park Public Library 268-000.00-742.100 $        6.75 

Dexter District Library 268-000.00-742.100 $       14.99 

Huntington Woods Public Library 268-000.00-742.100 $        8.00 

Teddy, James October DN/FP 268-000.00-743.000 $       40.00 

Midwest Tape 268-000.00-744.000 $  2,369.96 

OverDrive 268-000.00-744.000 $  1,589.30 

Amazon.com 268-000.00-745.200 $       33.91 

Great Courses 268-000.00-745.200 $     454.55 

Midwest Tape 268-000.00-745.200 $  3,889.51 

Cengage Learning 268-000.00-745.300 $  2,494.99 

Midwest Collaborative for Library 
Services 268-000.00-745.300 $  1,474.75 

American Library Association Farkas; 1 yr memb. 268-000.00-809.000 $     240.00 

Kristel Cleaning, Inc. 268-000.00-817.000 $  2,160.00 

Verizon Wireless 8/29-9/28/12 268-000.00-851.000 $     447.02 

Gordon Food Service  Bus Res Center 268-000.00-880.000 $       12.98 

Patch Lib Aware; Sept 2012 268-000.00-880.000 $       75.00 

Penn Station East Coast Sub Focus Group 9/8/12 268-000.00-880.000 $       54.57 

Sam's Club Bus Res Center 268-000.00-880.268 $     280.16 

Three Days Gourmet Café Focus Group 8/28/12 268-000.00-880.000 $       94.60 

Yellow Pages 268-000.00-880.000 $       56.00 

Carpenter, Suzanne Youth pgm 268-000.00-880.268 $       56.28 

Druschel, Pauline Sr Bk Disc; October 268-000.00-880.268 $       40.00 

Esseltine, Megan Ad Comp Class; Oct 268-000.00-880.268 $       80.00 

Gordon Food Service Youth 268-000.00-880.268 $       25.53 

Marshall, Susan ESL Book Disc Oct/Nov 268-000.00-880.268 $     350.00 

Mutch, Kathleen October 268-000.00-880.268 $     100.00 

Novelty, Inc.(Kipp Toys) 268-000.00-880.268 $       98.28 

Preston, Jennifer 268-000.00-880.268 $       66.13 

Weeks, Phyllis Youth pgm 268-000.00-880.268 $       42.69 

Konica Minolta 268-000.00-900.000 $     882.81 

University Lithoprinters 53091;15.5 pgs Engage 268-000.00-900.000 $  6,924.72 
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Consumers Energy 8/14-9/12/12 268-000.00-921.000 $     257.27 

Warrant 499 October  2012 

Payable to Invoice # Account number Account total 

    

AT&T 9/13-10/12/12 268-000.00-922.000 $       42.07 

DTE Energy 7/25-8/23/12A 268-000.00-922.000 $  8,571.17 

Allied Waste 268-000.00-934.000 $     157.92 

Boynton Fire Safety Service Ann Alarm and Ext Insp 268-000.00-934.000 $     370.00 

Cintas 268-000.00-934.000 $     742.61 

Dalton Commercial Cleaning Corp  9/7/12 carpets 268-000.00-934.000 $     375.00 

Home Depot 268-000.00-934.000 $     163.76 

Orkin 268-000.00-934.000 $     106.00 

Schindler 268-000.00-934.000 $     347.11 

Touch of Tropics August 268-000.00-934.000 $       50.00 

DuAll Cleaning ref for dam to fixtures 268-000.00-934.000 $    (522.50) 

Brien's Services, Inc. September 268-000.00-941.000 $     790.20 

C&J Parking Lot Sweeping, Inc. September 268-000.00-941.000 $       55.00 

Great Oaks Landscape 268-000.00-941.000 $  9,240.00 

Home Depot 9/10/2012 268-000.00-941.000 $     170.21 

J.C. Goss Company 268-000.00-941.000 $     165.00 

Konica Minolta Premier Finance 268-000.00-942.000 $  1,049.96 

Corrigan Record Storage 268-000.00-942.100 $       15.50 

Center for Competitive Management 

Farkas/Dominick; Oct 

22 268-000.00-956.000 $     199.00 

Farkas, Julie 

Met Det Bk&Auth Oct 

15 268-000.00-956.000 $       60.00 

The Library Network 268-000.00-956.000 $       40.00 

Petty Cash  $       78.37 

TOTAL $66,130.92 
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Email:  October 2, 2012 

 
Good day, 

 
I have been driving an electric vehicle for a few years, experience with them going back to the mid 90’s and a 
founding member of the Michigan Electric Vehicle Association. Today I attempted to charge at the 

park/police station and the library and was shocked to find the $3 charge fee! I have used many chargers and 
have never seen such an outrageous fee, ever, in fact they are almost always free to entice people to stay 
longer… a parking fee (all vehicles included) if anything at all. 

 

The cost of power transferred is low, probably at a cost less than $0.10 kWh, I pay $0.03 kWh to charge at home. 
Most would only charge for less than 2 hours but not for $3. The GM Volt capacity is only 16 kWh and charges at 
3.8kW per hour. 

 
These charges in Novi I now see are spoken negatively on many internet forums and with good reason. I highly 

encourage that this be addressed before Novi misses the opportunity to do something positive for the 
community, especially since these are from grant funds. At the moment Novi is discussed as a place to avoid 

and I do hope that isn’t permanent, speaking as a fan of stop #6. 
 
Kind regards and have a wonderful day, 
Keith V. Poncher 

 
 

Email:  October 4, 2012 
 
Below is the response to Mr. Poncher regarding his recent email about the $3.00 charge for users of the City's 

two electric vehicle charging stations.   
 
Regards,  

 
Victor  
 
 

Good Afternoon Mr. Poncher, 

Thank you for your comments regarding the City’s two electric vehicle charging stations. 
The $3.00 fee as adopted by City Council and as recommended by Chargepoint includes the following: 
• $0.50 for the Session authorization fee – retained by Chargepoint • $0.23 for the Session Processing Fee – 

retained by Chargepoint • $2.27 retained by the City of Novi for energy cost and maintenance and upkeep of 
the charging unit. 
 

The City received a grant by the Department of Energy for the (2) charger stations themselves, however, the 
City paid approximately $14,000 for installation and electrical service upgrades to accommodate the stations.  
These costs were not covered by the grant.  The City has also assumed maintenance costs and 
repair/replacement risk for these stations in the event of equipment failure or damage. 

That said, the stations are still new and we will continue to evaluate the price structure.  The City does not 
intend to use these stations as a source revenue however, we also do not intend to subsidize them. 

 

Thank again for your interest. 
Regards, 
 
Charles Boulard
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2012-2013 Budget   2010/2011 2011/2012 2011/2012 2012-2013 

2/15/12   
Audited 
(9/2011) Approved (Rev 9/2011) 

Est Yr End 
(2/11/12) Approved 

Revenues           

Account Description         

403.000 Property Tax Revenue 2,358,422.00 2,234,000.00 2,234,000.00 2,219,000.00 

567.000 State Aid 25,466.00 20,000.00 19,500.00 17,500.00 

657.000 Library book fines 54,889.00 44,100.00 55,000.00 57,000.00 

658.000 State penal fines 66,908.00 63,500.00 64,306.00 65,500.00 

664.000 Interest on Investments 31,724.00 14,000.00 16,393.00 25,000.00 

665.000 Miscellaneous income 13,823.00 9,000.00 14,000.00 14,500.00 

665.100 Copier 2,463.00 2,000.00 2,600.00 2,500.00 

665.200 Electronic media 5,035.00 7,500.00 3,000.00 3,500.00 

665.266 SRP  T-shirt sales 145.00   0.00 150.00 

665.267 Library Program - Book It 12,664.00   0.00 0.00 

665.290 Library Fundraising Revenue 835.00   590.00 1,000.00 

665.300 Meeting Room 11,770.00 6,500.00 10,500.00 12,000.00 

665.400 Gifts and donations 16,283.00 2,000.00 9,500.00 5,000.00 

665.404 Novi Township Assessment 6,822.00 6,350.00 6,128.00 6,130.00 

665.500 Book rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

665.650 Library Café  5,924.00 4,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

665.800 
Miscellaneous Paper 
Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

666.000 Other revenue - grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

676.269 Transfer from Walker Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Revenue   2,613,173.00 2,413,450.00 2,440,517.00 2,433,780.00 
             
     2010/2011 2011/2012 2011/2012 2012-2013 

  
Audited 
(9/2011) Approved 

Est Yr End 
(2/11/12) Approved 

Expenditures           

Account Description         

704.000 Permanent Salaries 860,006.00 870,000.00 838,030.00 898,000.00 

705.000 Temporary Salaries 520,388.00 539,000.00 541,500.00 561,000.00 

709.100 Sick Bank Payout 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

715.000 Social Security 103,577.00 108,000.00 105,000.00 111,000.00 

716.000 Insurance 154,169.00 184,000.00 180,000.00 212,000.00 

716.200 HSA 3,750.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 10,800.00 

718.000 Pension DB 30,828.00 26,000.00 25,444.00 0.00 

718.050 Pension - add'l DB 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

718.200 Pension - DC 16,561.00 18,000.00 20,000.00 24,000.00 

719.000 Unemployment Ins 13,338.00 10,000.00 4,000.00 2,000.00 

720.000 Workers' Comp 1,991.00 2,250.00 4,000.00 2,500.00 

Total Personnel Services 1,854,608.00 1,764,450.00 1,725,174.00 1,821,300.00 
 Supplies           